

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SHIRLEY LUTE,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
vs.)
)
MISSOURI BOARD OF PROBATION)
AND PAROLE; DANA THOMPSON,)
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS)
CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI BOARD OF)
PROBATION AND PAROLE; and)
JENNIFER MILLER, IN HER)
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS)
SUPERINTENDENT, CHILLICOTHE)
CORRECTIONAL CENTER)
)
 Respondents.)

Case No. SC88026

PETITIONER’S BRIEF
In Support of Writ of Habeas Corpus

Jane H. Aiken MBE# 49411
Stephen M. Ryals MBE# 34149
Washington University School of Law
Civil Justice Clinic
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63130-4899
(314) 935-7238 telephone
(314) 935-5171 facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER SHIRLEY LUTE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
Sentence, Commutation, and Parole Denial	9
Facts Evaluated by Governor Holden in His Commutation	11
Petitioner’s Transition Plan	15
POINTS RELIED ON	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. Petitioner is entitled to an order that Respondents deliver her to this Court and that thereafter she be released because Respondents unlawfully hold and confine Petitioner in that the Governor of Missouri commuted the sentence of Petitioner from life without the possibility of parole to life with the possibility of parole and thereafter the respondent Board of Probation and Parole acted contrary to the intention of the Governor and denied Petitioner parole.	20

II. Petitioner is entitled to an order that Respondents deliver her to this Court and that thereafter she be released because Respondents unlawfully hold and confine Petitioner in that Petitioner was denied due process of law because the Board of Probation and Parole, in positing a reason for denying Petitioner parole, relied upon regulations promulgated after the date of Petitioner’s sentence and not those extant at the time of sentencing and under the former regulations, the Board had no discretion to deny Petitioner’s parole application. 28

III. Petitioner is entitled to an order that Respondents deliver her to this Court and that thereafter she be released because Respondents unlawfully hold and confine Petitioner in that Petitioner suffered a violation of the constitutional prohibition against the enactment of ex post facto laws because the Board of Probation and Parole, in denying parole to Petitioner relied upon RSMo § 217.690 (1982) and that statute retrospectively increased Petitioner’s punishment. 36

IV. Petitioner is entitled to an order that Respondents deliver her to this Court and that thereafter she be released because Respondents unlawfully hold and confine Petitioner in that Petitioner was denied due process of law because the Board of Probation and Parole, in positing a reason for denying Petitioner used mere boilerplate language as the rationale for denial of parole and Missouri law requires that the Board set forth the reasons for denial with specificity...41

CONCLUSION 42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 45
APPENDIXSeparately Bound

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California Dept. of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	36
<i>Cavallaro v. Groose</i> , 908 S.W.2d 133, (Mo.banc 1995).....	18, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	36
<i>Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Probation and Parole</i> , 866 S.W.2d 135, 138 (Mo.banc 1993).....	19, 41, 42
<i>Ex parte Reno</i> , 66 Mo. 266, 269 (1877).....	22
<i>Ex parte Webbe</i> , 30 S.W.2d 612(Mo. banc 1929).....	22
<i>Parker v. Corrothers</i> , 750 F.2d 653, 659 (8th Cir. 1984).....	19, 30, 31, 41
<i>Parrish v. Wyrick</i> , 589 S.W.2d 74, 78 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979).....	16, 23
<i>Parton v. Atkins</i> , 641 S.W.2d 129, 130-31 (Mo. App.W.D. 1982).....	32
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 219 Ill. 2d 373 (Ill. 2006).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Scharff v. State</i> , 551 S.W.2d 671 (Tenn. 1977).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Murphy v. Wolfer</i> , 148 N.W. 896, 897 (Minn. S.C. 1914).....	28
<i>State ex. rel. Shields v. Purkett</i> , 878 S.W.2d 42 (Mo.banc 1994).....	30, 33, 34
<i>State v. Cerny</i> , 248 S.W.2d 844, 845 (Mo. 1952).....	28
<i>Theodoro v. Department of Liquor Control</i> , 527 S.W.2d 350 (Mo. Banc 1975)...	24
<i>Watley v. Missouri Bd. of Probation and Parole</i> , 863 S.W.2d 337 (Mo.App. W.D. 1992).....	17, 29, 34, 37

<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	18, 37
<i>Williams v. Gammon</i> , 912 S.W.2d 80 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995).....	17, 18, 29, 34, 40
<i>Williams v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole</i> . 661 F.2d 697 (8 th Cir. 1981) <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 993 (1982).....	29, 35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 10, cl. 1.....	36
MO. CONST. art. 1, § cl. 13.....	36
MO. CONST. art. 4, § 1.....	22
MO. CONST. art. 4, §7.....	23

STATUTES

RSMo §217.690 (1982).....	29, 37, 38, 40
RSMo. § 217.800 (2000).....	10, 23
RSMo. § 532.010.....	8
RSMo. §532.380.....	8
RSMo. § 549.261 (1978).....	29, 30, 33, 37, 39, 40
RSMo. § 565.033.....	15

REGULATIONS

13 C.S.R. 80-2.010 (1980).....	30, 32, 40
13 C.S.R. 80-2.020(1980).....	30, 31

SUPREME COURT RULES

Rule 91.02(a).....8

OTHER REFERENCES

THE FEDERALIST NO. 74 (Alexander Hamilton).....22

Missouri Department of Corrections, *A Profile of the Institutional
and Supervised Offender Populations* (June 30, 2005), available at

<http://www.doc.missouri.gov/Offender%20Profile%20FY05.pdf>.14
